of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990 
that the rights property and premises morefully described in 
the Schedule hereto be sold by Public Auction by B. M. R. 
Basnayake of No. 7/2/41, 2nd Floor, Super Market Complex, 
Borella, Colombo-08  for the recovery of a sum of Rupees 
Forty Two Million Four Hundred and Seventy Four 
Thousand Seventy Eight and Cents Ninety Six  
(Rs. 42,474,078.96)  with further interest from 26.08.2025 
as agreed on a sum of Rupees Thirty Six Million Six Hundred 
and Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety and 
Cents Eighty Five (Rs. 36,653,990.85) being the capital 
outstanding on the Term Loan Facility as at 25.08.2025 

together with attendant cost, statuary levies, costs of 
advertising and any other charges incurred less payments (if 
any) since received. 

THE SCHEDULE

Description of the Property mortgaged:

[...]

Sarachchandra Karunarathne have made default in payment 
due on the said Mortgage Bond bearing No. 1976.

And whereas there is, inter alia, now due and owing to 
the Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC on account of capital 
and interest up to 07th February, 2024, an aggregate sum of 
Rupees Thirty-eight Million Three Hundred and Sixty-three 
Thousand Three Hundred and Eight and cents Sixty-three 
(Rs. 38,363,308.63) upon the said Bonds in respect of the 
Restructured Loan No. 2881420 and the Board of Directors 
of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC under the powers 
vested by the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special 
Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990, do hereby resolve that the

[...]

hereto and mortgaged to the Commercial Bank of Ceylon 
PLC by the said Bond Nos. 737, 897, 1287 and 16310 and 
1976 be sold by Public Auction by Arawwawala Susila 
Kumari of No. 109/21, Pelengasthuduwa Road, Borella, 

Colombo 08, for the recovery of the said sum of Rupees 
Thirty-eight Million Three Hundred and Sixty-three 
Thousand Three Hundred and Eight and cents Sixty-three 
(Rs. 38,363,308.63) with further interest upon the said 
Restructured Loan No. 2881420 on the balance  capital sum 
of Rs. 31,460,000.00 at the rate of 22% per annum from 
08th February, 2024 to date of sale together with costs of 
advertising and any other charges incurred less payments (if